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PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Con-way Inc.

Consolidated Balance Sheets

(Dollars in thousands)

Assets

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents

Marketable securities

Trade accounts receivable, net

Other accounts receivable

Operating supplies, at lower of average cost or market
Prepaid expenses and other current assets
Deferred income taxes

Total Current Assets

Property, Plant and Equipment

Land

Buildings and leasehold improvements
Revenue equipment

Other equipment

Accumulated depreciation
Net Property, Plant and Equipment

Other Assets

Deferred charges and other assets
Capitalized software, net
Employee benefits

Intangible assets, net

Goodwill

Total Assets

The accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements.

1

June 30,
2015
(Unaudited)

$435,080
8,285
673,082
65,966
22,938
63,635
13,567
1,282,553

192,471
860,558
1,931,121
360,935
3,345,085
(1,697,517 )
1,647,568

30,208
30,155
18,675
5,106
337,456
421,600
$3,351,721

December 31,
2014

$432,759
8,285
649,086
70,305
23,664
63,344
13,957
1,261,400

192,490
856,037
1,902,358
362,341
3,313,226
(1,659,015 )
1,654,211

31,826
26,208
18,110
6,284
337,579
420,007
$3,335,618
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Con-way Inc.
Consolidated Balance Sheets

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)
Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity

Current Liabilities

Accounts payable

Accrued liabilities

Self-insurance accruals

Short-term borrowings

Current maturities of capital leases

Total Current Liabilities

Long-Term Liabilities

Long-term debt

Long-term obligations under capital leases
Self-insurance accruals

Employee benefits

Other liabilities and deferred credits
Deferred income taxes

Total Liabilities

Commitments and Contingencies (Note 9)

Shareholders' Equity

Common stock ($0.625 par value; authorized 100,000,000 shares; issued 66,382,798

and 65,782,041 shares, respectively)
Additional paid-in capital, common stock
Retained earnings

Cost of repurchased common stock (9,150,795 and 8,112,141 shares, respectively)

Accumulated other comprehensive loss
Total Shareholders' Equity
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity

The accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements.

2

June 30,
2015
(Unaudited)

$394,364
260,688
117,737
2,045
3,224
778,058

719,381
8,811
143,122
216,963
32,382
250,110
2,148,827

41,471

716,953
1,191,797
(393,919
(353,408
1,202,894
$3,351,721

December 31,
2014

$349,995
257,943
117,783
1,736
14,663
742,120

719,303
10,587
151,257
239,368
34,356
242,789
2,139,780

41,101

706,756
1,151,791
(349,401 )
(354,409 )
1,195,838
$3,335,618
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Con-way Inc.
Statements of Consolidated Income
(Unaudited)

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)
Revenue

Costs and Expenses

Salaries, wages and employee benefits
Purchased transportation

Other operating expenses

Fuel and fuel-related taxes
Depreciation and amortization
Purchased labor

Rents and leases

Maintenance

Operating Income

Other Income (Expense)
Investment income
Interest expense
Miscellaneous, net

Income before Income Tax Provision
Income Tax Provision
Net Income

Weighted-Average Common Shares Outstanding

Basic

Diluted

Earnings per Common Share

Basic

Diluted

Cash Dividends Declared per Common Share

Three Months Ended
June 30,

2015 2014
$1,427314 $1,492,349
584,031 561,073
328,298 368,658
176,885 157,510
88,522 130,802
59,725 60,348
35,127 42,334
36,939 34,399
33,781 34,025
1,343,308 1,389,649
84,006 102,700
144 175
(13,221 ) (13,403 )
524 1,296
(12,553 ) (11,932 )
71,453 90,768
27,418 37,101
$44,035 $53,667
57,419,971 57,128,379
57,805,354 57,694,691
$0.77 $0.94
$0.76 $0.93
$0.30 $0.20

Six Months Ended
June 30,
2015 2014

$2,799,745  $2,861,192

1,148,338 1,098,325
660,232 701,643
343,990 319,746
175,425 267,504
119,688 120,459

75,637 84,554
72,866 68,358
67,636 64,841

2,663,812 2,725,430
135,933 135,762

309 336

(26,498 ) (26,709
(1,896 ) 601

(28,085 ) (25,772
107,848 109,990
42,021 43,430
$65,827 $66,560

57,526,585 57,043,378
58,013,169 57,577,373

$1.14 $1.17
$1.13 $1.16
$0.45 $0.30

The accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements.
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Con-way Inc.
Statements of Consolidated Comprehensive Income
(Unaudited)

(Dollars in thousands)
Net Income

Other Comprehensive Income (Loss):

Foreign currency translation adjustment

Employee benefit plans

Amortization of net actuarial loss included in net
periodic benefit expense or income, net of deferred tax
of $1,290, $756, $2,575 and $1,550, respectively
Amortization of net prior-service cost included in net
periodic benefit expense or income, net of deferred tax
of $79, $120, $159, and $242, respectively

Total Other Comprehensive Income
Comprehensive Income

Three Months Ended
June 30,

2015 2014
$44,035 $53,667
173 (439
2,080 1,182
(129 ) (190
1,951 992
2,124 553
$46,159 $54,220

Six Months Ended

June 30,

2015 2014
$65,827 $66,560

(2,891 ) (317

4,149 2,425
(257 ) (379
3,892 2,046
1,001 1,729
$66,828 $68,289

The accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements.
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Con-way Inc.
Statements of Consolidated Cash Flows
(Unaudited)

(Dollars in thousands)

Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Period
Operating Activities

Net income

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization, net of accretion
Non-cash compensation and employee benefits
Increase in deferred income taxes

Provision for uncollectible accounts

Gain from sales of property and equipment, net
Changes in assets and liabilities:

Receivables

Prepaid expenses

Accounts payable

Accrued variable compensation

Accrued liabilities, excluding accrued variable compensation and employee benefits

Self-insurance accruals

Accrued income taxes

Employee benefits

Other

Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities
Investing Activities

Capital expenditures

Software expenditures

Proceeds from sales of property and equipment
Net Cash Used in Investing Activities
Financing Activities

Payment of capital leases

Net proceeds from short-term borrowings
Proceeds from exercise of stock options
Excess tax benefit from share-based compensation
Payments of common dividends

Repurchases of common stock

Net Cash Used in Financing Activities
Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Period

Supplemental Disclosure

Cash paid for income taxes, net

Cash paid for interest

Non-cash Investing and Financing Activities

Property, plant and equipment acquired through increase in current liabilities
Repurchases of common stock included in current liabilities

Property, plant and equipment acquired through partial non-monetary exchanges

Six Months Ended

June 30,

2015 2014
$432,759 $484,502
65,827 66,560
119,686 120,223
13,474 12,182
5,160 18,708
(33 1,402
(1,348 (5,375
(20,350 (119,659
(2,380 (2,946
34,714 34,658
(28,452 (6,307
32,315 32,962
(7,764 5,617
2,636 3,164
(26,476 (39,132
(11,255 412
175,754 121,645
(116,489 (123,366
(7,865 (5,613
12,223 22,391
(112,131 (106,588
(13,032 (6,141
326 801

559 13,573
2,913 2,413
(17,264 (11,413
(34,804 —
(61,302 (767
2,321 14,290
$435,080 $498,792
$30,042 $19,169
$25,984 $26,232
$4,536 $—
$1,550 $—
$10,947 $936
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Property, plant and equipment acquired through capital lease $116 $7,233
The accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements.
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Con-way Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

1. Principal Accounting Policies

Organization

Con-way Inc. and its consolidated subsidiaries ("Con-way") provide transportation, logistics and supply-chain
management services for a wide range of manufacturing, industrial and retail customers. Con-way’s business units
operate in regional, inter-regional and transcontinental less-than-truckload and full-truckload freight transportation,
contract logistics and supply-chain management, multimodal freight brokerage, and trailer manufacturing. As more
fully discussed in Note 3, "Segment Reporting," for financial reporting purposes, Con-way is divided into three
reporting segments: Freight, Logistics and Truckload.

Basis of Presentation

These unaudited interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally
accepted in the U.S. for interim financial information and Rule 10-01 of Regulation S-X, and should be read in
conjunction with Con-way’s 2014 Annual Report on Form 10-K. Accordingly, significant accounting policies and
other disclosures normally provided have been reduced or omitted. In the opinion of management, the accompanying
unaudited consolidated financial statements reflect all adjustments, including normal recurring adjustments, necessary
to present fairly Con-way’s financial position, results of operations and cash flows for the periods presented. Results
for the interim periods presented are not necessarily indicative of annual results.

Earnings per Share ("EPS")

Basic EPS is calculated by dividing net income by the weighted-average common shares outstanding during the
period. Diluted EPS is calculated as follows:

Three Months Ended Six Months Ended

June 30, June 30,
(Dollars in thousands, except per share data) 2015 2014 2015 2014
Numerator:
Net income $44.,035 $53,667 $65,827 $66,560
Denominator:
Weighted-average common shares outstanding - Basic 57,419,971 57,128,379 57,526,585 57,043,378
Stock options and nonvested stock 385,383 566,312 486,584 533,995
Weighted-average common shares outstanding - Diluted 57,805,354 57,694,691 58,013,169 57,577,373
Diluted EPS $0.76 $0.93 $1.13 $1.16
Antl‘-dllutlve stock options excluded from the calculation 408,097 499 469 347,574 719.958
of diluted EPS

New Accounting Standards

In May 2014, the Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") issued Accounting Standards Update ("ASU") No.
2014-09, "Revenue from Contracts with Customers." This ASU, codified in the "Revenue Recognition" topic of the
FASB Accounting Standards Codification, requires revenue to be recognized upon the transfer of promised goods or
services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in
exchange for those goods or services. The standard also requires disclosures sufficient to describe the nature, amount,
timing, and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from these customer contracts. This standard is effective for
fiscal years, and interim periods within those years, beginning after December 15, 2017, with early adoption permitted
for the first interim period within annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2016. This ASU can be
applied either retrospectively to each prior reporting period presented or with the cumulative effect of initially
applying the standard recognized on the date of adoption. Con-way plans to adopt this standard in the first quarter of
2018. Con-way is currently evaluating the method of application and the potential impact on the financial statements
and related disclosures.

10



Edgar Filing: Con-way Inc. - Form 10-Q

In April 2015, the FASB issued ASU No. 2015-03, "Simplifying the Presentation of Debt Issuance Costs." This ASU,
codified in the "Interest - Imputation of Interest" topic of the FASB Accounting Standards Codification, reduces the
complexity of the balance sheet presentation for debt-related disclosures. Under this ASU, debt issuance costs will be
recognized as a direct

11
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deduction from the carrying amount of the related debt liability, rather than an asset. The accounting guidance in this
ASU will be applied retrospectively for fiscal years, and interim periods within those years, beginning after December
15, 2015. Con-way plans to adopt this ASU in the first quarter of 2016. As of June 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014,
Con-way had $3.9 million and $4.1 million, respectively, of debt issuance costs related to its 7.25% Senior Notes due
2018 and 6.70% Senior Debentures due 2034. In accordance with the guidance, Con-way would reclassify these costs
from deferred charges and other assets to long-term debt in the consolidated balance sheets.

In May 2015, the FASB issued ASU No. 2015-09, "Disclosures about Short-Duration Contracts." This ASU, codified
in the "Financial Services - Insurance" topic of the FASB Accounting Standards Codification, requires insurance
entities to disclose additional information about the liability for unpaid claims and claim adjustments. This standard is
effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2015 and interim periods within annual periods beginning after
December 15, 2016 and will be applied retrospectively by providing comparative disclosures for each period
presented. Con-way is currently evaluating the applicability of this standard to the activities of its captive insurance
companies.

In May 2015, the FASB issued ASU No. 2015-07, "Disclosures for Investments in Certain Entities That Calculate Net
Asset Value per Share (or Its Equivalent)." This ASU, codified in the "Fair Value Measurements" topic of the FASB
Accounting Standards Codification, removes the requirement to categorize within the fair value hierarchy all
investments for which fair value is measured using the net asset value per share practical expedient. This ASU is
effective retrospectively for fiscal years, and interim periods within those years, beginning after December 15, 2015.
Early adoption is permitted. This standard will have an impact on Con-way's notes to consolidated financial
statements; however, it will not have an effect on the consolidated balance sheets or the statements of consolidated
income.

2. Goodwill and Intangible Assets

Goodwill

The following table shows the changes in the gross carrying amounts of goodwill:

Corporate and

(Dollars in thousands) Logistics Truckload L, Total
Eliminations
Goodwill $55,695 $464,598 $727 $521,020
Accumulated impairment losses (48,236 ) (134,813 ) — (183,049 )
Balances at December 31, 2013 7,459 329,785 727 337,971
Change in foreign currency exchange rates (392 ) — — (392 )
Goodwill 55,303 464,598 727 520,628
Accumulated impairment losses (48,236 ) (134,813 ) — (183,049 )
Balances at December 31, 2014 7,067 329,785 727 337,579
Change in foreign currency exchange rates (123 ) — — (123 )
Goodwill 55,180 464,598 727 520,505
Accumulated impairment losses (48,236 ) (134,813 ) — (183,049 )
Balances at June 30, 2015 $6,944 $329,785 $727 $337,456
Intangible Assets

Intangible assets are amortized on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives. Amortization expense was
$0.6 million and $1.2 million for the second quarter and first half of 2015, respectively, compared to $0.6 million and
$1.2 million for the same periods of 2014. Intangible assets consisted of the following:

June 30, 2015 December 31, 2014
(Dollars in thousands) Gross Accumulated Gross Accumulated
Carrying Amortization Carrying Amortization

12



Customer relationships
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Amount
$23,088 $17,982

Amount
$23,088

$16,804

13
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Con-way's customer-relationship intangible asset relates to the Con-way Truckload business unit. Estimated future
amortization expense is presented for the years ended December 31, in the following table:
(Dollars in thousands)

Remaining six months of 2015 $1,178
2016 2,356
2017 1,572

3. Segment Reporting

Con-way discloses segment information in the manner in which the business units are organized for making operating
decisions, assessing performance and allocating resources. For the periods presented, Con-way is divided into the
following three reporting segments:

Freight. The Freight segment consists of the operating results of the Con-way Freight business unit, which provides
regional, inter-regional and transcontinental less-than-truckload freight services throughout North America.
Logistics. The Logistics segment consists of the operating results of the Menlo Logistics business unit, which
develops contract-logistics solutions, including the management of complex distribution networks and supply-chain
engineering and consulting, and also provides multimodal freight-brokerage services.

Truckload. The Truckload segment consists of the operating results of the Con-way Truckload business unit, which
provides asset-based full-truckload freight services throughout North America.

Financial Data

Management evaluates segment performance primarily based on revenue and operating income (loss). Accordingly,
investment income, interest expense and other non-operating items are not reported in segment results. Corporate
expenses are generally allocated based on measurable services provided to each segment, or for general corporate
expenses, based on segment revenue. Inter-segment revenue and related operating income (loss) have been eliminated
to reconcile to consolidated revenue and operating income. Transactions between segments are generally based on
negotiated prices.

Three Months Ended Six Months Ended

June 30, June 30,
(Dollars in thousands) 2015 2014 2015 2014
Revenue from External Customers
Freight $907,809 $927,942 $1,754,443 $1,764,271
Logistics 385,885 413,830 784,064 803,202
Truckload 132,070 148,930 257,837 289,527
Corporate and Eliminations 1,550 1,647 3,401 4,192

$1,427,314 $1,492,349 $2,799,745 $2,861,192
Revenue from Internal Customers

Freight $9,097 $12,561 $18,075 $24,259
Logistics 20,051 19,820 38,942 36,813
Truckload 10,678 15,134 23,636 30,547
Corporate and Eliminations 18,509 17,152 36,799 31,542
$58,335 $64,667 $117,452 $123,161
Operating Income (Loss)
Freight $69,516 $83,021 $106,892 $101,586
Logistics 8,004 6,418 16,620 12,592
Truckload 9,313 13,499 16,874 19,879
Corporate and Eliminations (2,827 ) (238 ) (4,453 ) 1,705
$84,006 $102,700 $135,933 $135,762
8
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4. Fair-Value Measurements
Assets and liabilities reported at fair value are classified in one of the following three levels within the fair-value
hierarchy:
Level 1: Quoted market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
Level 2: Observable market-based inputs or unobservable inputs that are corroborated by market data
Level 3: Unobservable inputs that are not corroborated by market data
Financial Assets Measured at Fair Value on a Recurring Basis
The following table summarizes the valuation of financial instruments within the fair-value hierarchy:
June 30, 2015

(Dollars in thousands) Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Cash equivalents $369,874 $77,092 $292.782 $—

Marketable securities $8,285 $— $8,285 $—
December 31, 2014

(Dollars in thousands) Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Cash equivalents $385,548 $63,092 $322.456 $—

Marketable securities $8,285 $— $8,285 $—

Cash equivalents consist of short-term interest-bearing instruments (primarily commercial paper, certificates of
deposit and money-market funds) with maturities of three months or less at the date of purchase. Current marketable
securities consist of variable-rate demand notes.

Money-market funds reflect their published net asset value and are classified as Level 1 instruments. Commercial
paper, certificates of deposit and variable-rate demand notes are generally valued using published interest rates for
instruments with similar terms and maturities, and accordingly, are classified as Level 2 instruments. At June 30,
2015, the weighted-average days to maturity of the cash equivalents and marketable securities was less than one
month. Based on their short maturities, the carrying amount of the cash equivalents and marketable securities
approximates their fair value.

5. Shareholders' Equity

Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss

All changes in equity, except those resulting from investments by owners and distributions to owners, are reported in
the statements of consolidated comprehensive income. The following is a summary of the components of accumulated
other comprehensive loss and the changes in accumulated other comprehensive loss:

Foreign
(Dollars in thousands) Currency Employee Total
Translation Benefit Plans
Adjustment
Balances at March 31, 2015 $(6,219 ) $(349,313 ) $(355,532
Other comprehensive income before reclassifications 173 — 173
Amounts reclassified from accumulated other comprehensive loss — 1,951 1,951
Balances at June 30, 2015 $(6,046 ) $(347,362 ) $(353,408
Foreign
(Dollars in thousands) Currency Employee Total
Translation Benefit Plans
Adjustment
Balances at December 31, 2014 $(3,155 ) $(351,254 ) $(354,409
Other comprehensive loss before reclassifications (2,891 ) — (2,891
Amounts reclassified from accumulated other comprehensive loss — 3,892 3,892
Balances at June 30, 2015 $(6,046 ) $(347,362 ) $(353,408

15
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Foreign
. Currenc Employee
(Dollars in thousands) Translat?on Benpefiz]Plans Total
Adjustment
Balances at March 31, 2014 $(302 ) $(268,053 ) $(268,355 )
Other comprehensive loss before reclassifications (439 ) — (439 )
Amounts reclassified from accumulated other comprehensive loss — 992 992
Balances at June 30, 2014 $(741 ) $(267,061 ) $(267,802 )
Foreign
(Dollars in thousands) Currency Employee Total
Translation Benefit Plans
Adjustment
Balances at December 31, 2013 $(424 ) $(269,107 ) $(269,531 )
Other comprehensive loss before reclassifications (317 ) — (317 )
Amounts reclassified from accumulated other comprehensive loss — 2,046 2,046
Balances at June 30, 2014 $(741 ) $(267,061 ) $(267,802 )

See Note 6, "Employee Benefit Plans" for additional information concerning Con-way's employee benefit plans,
including amounts reported for net periodic benefit expense or income.
Common Stock Repurchase Program
Con-way repurchased 830,000 shares of common stock under its $150 million stock repurchase program during the
first half of 2015. As of June 30, 2015, Con-way had acquired a total of 1,185,000 shares of common stock under this
repurchase program, leaving approximately $98 million remaining for share repurchase.
6. Employee Benefit Plans
In the periods presented, certain employees of Con-way and its subsidiaries in the U.S. were covered under several
retirement benefit plans, including defined benefit pension plans, defined contribution retirement plans and a
postretirement medical plan. See Note 9, "Employee Benefit Plans," of Item 8, "Financial Statements and
Supplementary Data," in Con-way’s 2014 Annual Report on Form 10-K for additional information concerning its
employee benefit plans.
Defined Benefit Pension Plans
As a result of plan amendments in previous years, no additional benefits accrue under these plans and already-accrued
benefits will not be adjusted for future increases in compensation. The following table summarizes the components of
net periodic benefit expense (income) for Con-way’s domestic defined benefit pension plans:

Qualified Pension Plans

Three Months Ended Six Months Ended

June 30, June 30,
(Dollars in thousands) 2015 2014 2015 2014
Interest cost on benefit obligation $18,211 $18,767 $36,392 $37,638
Expected return on plan assets (21,727 ) (23,309 ) (43,467 ) (46,636 )
Amortization of actuarial loss 3,241 2,375 6,364 4,850
Amortization of prior-service costs 404 405 809 809
Settlement loss (gain) (22 ) — 38 —
Net periodic benefit expense (income) $107 $(1,762 ) $136 $(3,339 )

Non-Qualified Pension Plan

Three Months Ended Six Months Ended

June 30, June 30,
(Dollars in thousands) 2015 2014 2015 2014
Interest cost on benefit obligation $797 $864 $1,593 $1,726
Amortization of actuarial loss 305 219 601 438
Amortization of prior-service costs 1 1 2 2

16



Net periodic benefit expense
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$1,103 $1,084

10

$2,196

$2,166
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Con-way expects to make contributions of approximately $30 million to its qualified pension plans in 2015, including
$15.7 million contributed through June 2015.

Defined Contribution Retirement Plans

Con-way’s cost for defined contribution retirement plans was $14.6 million and $29.0 million in the second quarter and
first half of 2015 compared to $14.1 million and $27.7 million in the same periods of 2014.

Postretirement Medical Plan

The following table summarizes the components of net periodic benefit expense (income) for the postretirement
medical plan:

Three Months Ended Six Months Ended

June 30, June 30,
(Dollars in thousands) 2015 2014 2015 2014
Service cost $171 $271 $464 $542
Interest cost on benefit obligation 625 671 1,270 1,343
Amortization of actuarial gain (176 ) (656 ) (241 ) (1,313 )
Amortization of prior-service credit (613 ) (716 ) (1,227 ) (1,432 )
Net periodic benefit expense (income) $7 $(430 ) $266 $(860 )

7. Share-Based Compensation

Under the terms of its share-based compensation plans, Con-way grants various types of share-based compensation
awards to employees and directors. The plans provide for awards in the form of nonvested stock (also known as
restricted stock), performance-share plan units ("PSPUs"), stock options and stock appreciation rights ("SARs"). See
Note 10, "Share-Based Compensation," of Item 8, "Financial Statements and Supplementary Data," in Con-way’s 2014
Annual Report on Form 10-K for additional information concerning its share-based compensation awards. The
following expense was recognized for share-based compensation:

Three Months Ended Six Months Ended

June 30, June 30,
(Dollars in thousands) 2015 2014 2015 2014
Salaries, wages and employee benefits $789 $7,646 $6,075 $10,976
Deferred income tax benefit (302 ) (2,981 ) (2,327 ) (4,280 )
Net share-based compensation expense $487 $4,665 $3,748 $6,696

At June 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014, Con-way had recognized accrued liabilities for cash-settled SARs of $1.1
million and $2.2 million, respectively, using a weighted-average fair value per SAR of $10.76 and $20.97,
respectively.

8. Income Taxes

Con-way's effective tax rates for the second quarter and first half of 2015 were 38.4% and 39.0%, respectively. The
effective tax rates for the second quarter and first half of 2014 were 40.9% and 39.5%, respectively. The customary
relationship between income tax expense and pretax income was affected by discrete adjustments. The effective tax
rates in the second quarter and first half of 2015 included discrete tax benefits of $0.8 million and $0.7 million,
respectively. The effective tax rates in the second quarter and first half of 2014 included a discrete tax charge of $0.7
million and a discrete tax benefit of $0.6 million, respectively.

9. Commitments and Contingencies

Service Contracts

Con-way has agreements with vendors to provide certain information-technology, administrative and accounting
services. The payments under the terms of the agreements are subject to change depending on the quantities and types
of services consumed. The contracts also contain provisions that allow Con-way to terminate the contract at any time;
however, Con-way would be required to pay fees if termination is for causes other than the failure of the service
providers to perform.

California Wage and Hour

Con-way is a defendant in several class-action lawsuits alleging violations of the state of California's wage and hour
laws. Plaintiffs allege that Con-way failed to provide drivers with required meal breaks and rest breaks. Plaintiffs seek
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unspecified monetary damages, penalties, interest and attorneys' fees. The primary case is Jose Alberto Fonseca Pina,
et al. v. Con-way Freight Inc., et al. (the "Pina" case). The Pina case was initially filed in November 2009 in Monterey
County Superior Court and was removed to the U.S. District Court of California, Northern District. On April 12,
2012, the Court granted plaintiff's request for class certification in the Pina case as to a limited number of issues. The
class certification rulings do not address whether Con-way will ultimately be held liable.

Con-way has denied any liability with respect to these claims and intends to vigorously defend itself in this case.
There are multiple factors that prevent Con-way from being able to estimate the amount of potential loss, if any, that
may result from this matter, including: (1) Con-way is vigorously defending itself and believes that it has a number of
meritorious legal defenses; and (2) at this stage in the case, there are unresolved questions of fact that could be
important to the resolution of this matter.

Unclaimed-Property Audits

Con-way is currently being audited by several states, primarily the State of Delaware, for compliance with
unclaimed-property laws. The property subject to review in this audit process generally includes unclaimed securities
and unclaimed payments and refunds to employees, shareholders, vendors and customers. State and federal escheat
laws generally require companies to report and remit unclaimed property to the states. Con-way believes it has
procedures in place to comply with these laws. The audits of Con-way securities and payments were completed in the
third quarter of 2013 and the second quarter of 2014, respectively, with no material findings. The audit of refunds is
ongoing. Given the current stage of the remaining audit, Con-way cannot estimate the amount or range of potential
loss.

Other

Con-way is a defendant in various other lawsuits incidental to its businesses. It is the opinion of management that the
ultimate outcome of these actions will not have a material effect on Con-way’s financial condition, results of
operations or cash flows.
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ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF
OPERATIONS

Introduction

Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations (referred to as
"Management’s Discussion and Analysis") is intended to assist in a historical and prospective understanding of
Con-way’s financial condition, results of operations and cash flows, including a discussion and analysis of the
following:

*Overview of Business

*Results of Operations

*Liquidity and Capital Resources

*Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates

*New Accounting Standards

*Forward-Looking Statements

Overview of Business

Con-way provides transportation, logistics and supply-chain management services for a wide range of manufacturing,
industrial and retail customers. Con-way’s business units operate in regional, inter-regional and transcontinental
less-than-truckload and full-truckload freight transportation, contract logistics and supply-chain management,
multimodal freight brokerage, and trailer manufacturing. For financial reporting purposes, Con-way is divided into
three reporting segments: Freight, Logistics and Truckload.

Con-way Freight primarily transports shipments utilizing a network of freight service centers combined with a fleet of
company-operated linehaul and pickup-and-delivery tractors and trailers. Menlo Logistics ("Menlo") manages the
logistics functions of its customers and primarily utilizes third-party transportation providers for the movement of
customer shipments. Con-way Truckload primarily transports shipments using a fleet of company-operated tractors
and trailers.

Con-way's primary business-unit results generally depend on the number, weight and distance of shipments
transported, the prices received on those shipments or services and the mix of services provided to customers, as well
as the fixed and variable costs incurred by Con-way in providing the services and the ability to manage those costs
under changing circumstances. Due to Con-way Freight's relatively high fixed-cost structure, sudden or severe
changes in shipment volumes can have a negative impact on management's ability to manage costs.

Con-way’s primary business units are affected by the timing and degree of fluctuations in fuel prices and their ability
to recover incremental fuel costs through fuel-surcharge programs and/or cost-recovery mechanisms, as more fully
discussed in Item 3, "Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk — Fuel."
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Results of Operations

The overview below provides a high-level summary of Con-way’s results of operations for the periods presented and is
intended to provide context for the remainder of the discussion on reporting segments. Refer to "Reporting Segment
Review" below for more complete and detailed discussion and analysis. Except as otherwise specified, comparisons
throughout "Results of Operations" are between the second quarter of 2015 and the second quarter of 2014, and
between the first half of 2015 and the first half of 2014.

Three Months Ended Six Months Ended

June 30, June 30,
(Dollars in thousands, except per share data) 2015 2014 2015 2014
Revenue $1,427,314 $1,492,349 $2,799,745 $2,861,192
Operating expenses 1,343,308 1,389,649 2,663,812 2,725,430
Operating income 84,006 102,700 135,933 135,762
Other income (expense) (12,553 ) (11,932 ) (28,085 ) (25,772 )
Income before income tax provision 71,453 90,768 107,848 109,990
Income tax provision 27,418 37,101 42,021 43,430
Net income $44,035 $53,667 $65,827 $66,560
Diluted earnings per common share $0.76 $0.93 $1.13 $1.16

Overview

Con-way's consolidated revenue decreased 4.4% in the second quarter and 2.1% in the first half of 2015 due to
decreases in revenue from Logistics, Freight and Truckload. Revenue at Logistics decreased as a result of lower
transportation-management services revenue. Revenue at Freight decreased primarily due to decreases in
fuel-surcharge revenue and weight per day, partially offset by increases in base freight rates. Truckload's revenue
decreased due to lower fuel-surcharge revenue and lower loaded miles, partially offset by increases in revenue per
loaded mile.

Con-way's consolidated operating income decreased 18.2% in the second quarter and was essentially flat in the first
half of 2015. Second quarter operating income decreased due to lower operating income at Freight and Truckload,
partially offset by higher operating income at Logistics. For the first half of 2015, operating income increased slightly
due to higher operating income at Freight and Logistics, partially offset by lower operating income at Truckload.
Freight's operating income in the second quarter of 2015 included the effects of higher driver wages and benefits from
the earlier announced driver pay increase and $8.3 million in higher vehicular claims expense, contributing to the
overall decrease in consolidated operating income.

Con-way's effective tax rates for the second quarter and first half of 2015 were 38.4% and 39.0%, respectively. The
effective tax rates for the second quarter and first half of 2014 were 40.9% and 39.5%, respectively. Both years
included discrete tax adjustments that impacted the effective tax rates, as more fully discussed in Note 8, "Income
Taxes," of Item 1, "Financial Statements."

Reporting Segment Review

For the discussion and analysis of segment operating results, management utilizes revenue before inter-segment
eliminations. Management believes that revenue before inter-segment eliminations, combined with the detailed
operating expense information, provides the most meaningful analysis of segment results. Both revenue from external
customers and revenue from internal customers are reported in Note 3, "Segment Reporting," of Item 1, "Financial
Statements."
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Freight
The following table compares operating results, operating margins and the percentage change in selected operating
statistics of the Freight reporting segment:

Three Months Ended Six Months Ended

June 30, June 30,
(Dollars in thousands) 2015 2014 2015 2014
Revenue before inter-segment eliminations $916,906 $940,503 $1,772,518 $1,788,530
Salaries, wages and employee benefits 433,526 403,895 848,599 796,266
Purchased transportation 132,206 152,921 262,521 291,495
Other operating expenses 135,261 121,505 261,337 243,120
Fuel and fuel-related taxes 63,520 90,657 125,990 185,737
Depreciation and amortization 36,736 37,742 74,012 74,412
Purchased labor 6,764 13,195 15,136 24,645
Rents and leases 13,365 12,000 26,222 23,312
Maintenance 26,012 25,567 51,809 47,957
Total operating expenses 847,390 857,482 1,665,626 1,686,944
Operating income $69,516 $83,021 $106,892 $101,586
Operating margin 7.6 % 8.8 % 6.0 % 5.7 %

2015 vs. 2014 2015 vs. 2014

Selected Operating Statistics
Weight per day -3.0 % -2.3 %
Revenue per hundredweight ("yield") +0.4 % +1.9 %
Shipments per day -1.7 % -0.5 %
Weight per shipment -1.3 % -1.8 %

Freight's revenue decreased 2.5% in the second quarter and 0.9% in the first half of 2015, due to decreases in
fuel-surcharge revenue and weight per day, partially offset by increases in yield excluding fuel surcharges. In the
second quarter, fuel-surcharge revenue decreased to 13.3% of revenue from 17.6% in 2014, and in the first half,
decreased to 13.4% of revenue from 17.7% in 2014. Declines in fuel-surcharge revenue were largely due to decreased
cost per gallon of diesel fuel. Weight per day decreased 3.0% in the second quarter and 2.3% in the first half of 2015,
reflecting declines in both shipments per day and weight per shipment. Yield excluding fuel surcharges increased
5.5% in the second quarter and 7.0% in the first half of 2015. Improved yield excluding fuel surcharges benefited
from revenue-management initiatives, including lane-based pricing, intended to increase operating margins by
improving the composition of freight in the network. Improved yields also benefited from general rate increases.

As more fully discussed below in Item 3, "Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk — Fuel," fuel
surcharges are only one part of Con-way Freight's overall rate structure, and the total price that Con-way Freight
receives from customers for its services is governed by market forces.

Freight's operating income decreased 16.3% in the second quarter of 2015, and in the first half, increased 5.2% from
the prior-year period. The second-quarter decline in operating income reflects a decrease in revenue and higher
expenses for vehicular claims. In the year-to-date period, operating income improved despite the decline in revenue.
Both the second quarter and first half of 2015 benefited from revenue-management and linehaul-optimization
initiatives that mitigated much of the impact from increased expenses from the previously announced driver pay
increase, which went into effect January 1.

Expenses for salaries, wages and employee benefits increased 7.3% in the second quarter of 2015 due to an 11.1%
increase in salaries and wages (excluding variable compensation) and a 2.4% increase in employee benefits, partially
offset by a $4.4 million decrease in variable compensation. In the first half of 2015, salaries, wages and employee
benefits increased 6.6% due to a 9.9% increase in salaries and wages (excluding variable compensation), partially
offset by a $2.1 million decrease in variable compensation. Salaries and wages (excluding variable compensation)
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increased primarily due to annual salary and wage rate increases and increased miles driven by company drivers. In
the second quarter, employee benefits expense increased due to higher payroll costs, partially offset by decreased
expense for workers' compensation claims. The decline in expense for workers' compensation reflects a decrease in
expense per claim, partially offset by an increase in the number of claims. The
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decrease in expense for variable compensation was based primarily on variations in performance relative to variable
compensation plan targets.

Comparative changes in expenses for salaries, wages and employee benefits were affected by the timing of salary and
wage rate increases. In January 2015, Con-way Freight implemented wage rate increases for drivers that included
adjustments to ensure Con-way Freight's pay structures are competitive and market-based. The overall amount and
timing of the increase are also designed to improve Con-way Freight's ability to attract and retain professional drivers
in the context of an industry-wide driver shortage. As a result of these adjustments, management expects 2015
expense for driver wages and benefits to increase $60 million over 2014. In recent years, the comparable
year-over-year impact of an annual driver wage increase has been approximately half this amount. Approximately $36
million of the expected $60 million increase occurred in the first half of 2015.

Purchased transportation expense decreased 13.5% in the second quarter and 9.9% in the first half of 2015 primarily
due to decreases in fuel prices and the number of third-party carrier miles. The decrease in third-party carrier miles
was largely the result of Con-way Freight's ongoing linehaul-optimization initiative that increased the proportion of
linehaul transportation performed by Con-way Freight employees and equipment.

Other operating expenses increased 11.3% in the second quarter and 7.5% in the first half of 2015 primarily due to
increased expenses for vehicular claims, a decline in gains from the sale of property and higher expenses for
professional services. Higher expenses for vehicular claims include an $8.3 million second-quarter increase primarily
related to accident severity. In the second quarter of 2014, the sale of an excess property generated a $3.4 million gain.
Expense for fuel and fuel-related taxes decreased 29.9% in the second quarter and 32.2% in the first half of 2015
primarily due to decreased cost per gallon of diesel fuel.

Purchased labor expense decreased 48.7% in the second quarter and 38.6% in the first half of 2015 primarily due to
transitioning freight-handling functions from this source of labor to Con-way Freight employees.

Logistics

The table below compares operating results and operating margins of the Logistics reporting segment. The table
summarizes Logistics’ revenue as well as net revenue (revenue less purchased transportation expense).
Transportation-management revenue is attributable to contracts for which Menlo manages the transportation of freight
but subcontracts to carriers the actual transportation and delivery of products, which Menlo refers to as purchased
transportation. Menlo's management places emphasis on net revenue as a meaningful measure of the relative
importance of its principal services since revenue earned on most transportation-management services includes the
carriers’ charges to Menlo for transporting the shipments.

Three Months Ended Six Months Ended

June 30, June 30,
(Dollars in thousands) 2015 2014 2015 2014
Revenue before inter-segment eliminations $405,936 $433,650 $823,006 $840,015
Purchased transportation (218,715 ) (246,963 ) (445,630 ) (470,838 )
Net revenue 187,221 186,687 377,376 369,177
Salaries, wages and employee benefits 75,977 76,068 149,012 146,683
Other operating expenses 47,982 50,535 99,314 101,244
Fuel and fuel-related taxes 176 298 423 591
Depreciation and amortization 3,214 3,071 6,375 5,909
Purchased labor 27,823
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